LM2742,LM2743,LM2744,LM2745,LM2746,
LM2747,LM2748,LM3880
Application Note 1603 LM274X  Reference Designs
Literature Number: ZHCA289
LM274X
A
N
-1603

LM2745 LM2747
1.
30013001
1
2
A
N
-1603
1. 1
VIN = 5V, VOUT1 = 1.5V, ILOAD1 = 3A, fSW = 600 kHz
2. 2
VIN = 5V, VOUT2 = 2.5V, ILOAD1 = 6.5A, fSW = 600 kHz
U1 TSSOP14 LM2745
U2 SOT23-6 LM3880
C3 0.1μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C5 VCC 1 μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 1 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y102KXX
C9 12 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A120KAA
C10 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 2.7 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y272KXX
C12 22 μF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C15 470 μF, 2.5V, 18 m , POScap Sanyo 2R5TPE470MI
R1 10 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
R2 42.2 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06034222F
R3 38.3 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033832F
R4 1.91 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031911F
R5 3.74 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033741F
R6 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 6.65 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06036651F
R8 PWGD 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R12 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R13 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
D2 , SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
L1 2.0 μH, 5.4Arms, 15 m Cooper FP3-2R0
Q1 Q2 N-MOSFET
MOSFET
14.6 m @4.5V, 7.4 nC
9.1m @4.5V, 15 nC
IRF9910
U1 TSSOP14 LM2745
C2 68 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A680KAA
C3 68 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A680KAA
C4 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C5 VCC 1 μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 1 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y102KXX
C9 15 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A150KAA
C10 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 22 μF 10V 20% 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C14 470 μF 10V Sanyo 10CE470WG
C15 470 μF, 4V, 12 m POScap Sanyo 4TPE470MCL
R1 10 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
R2 42.2 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06034222F
www.national.com 4
A
N
-1
60
3
R3 33.2 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033322F
R4 1.82 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031821F
R5 2.67 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032671F
R6 10.0 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 3.16 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R8 PWGD 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
D2 , SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
L1 1.15 μH, 8.5 Arms, 11 m Wurth Electronik 744 310 115
Q1 Q2 N MOSFET

FPGA I/O
Altera 2007 2
Altera®
“Power Management Design Guide for Altera® FPGA and
CPLDs” http://www.national.com/
appinfo/power/files/NationalAlteraDesignGuide.pdf
Xilinx®
“National Semiconductor’s Solutions for Xilinx® Field
Programmable Gate Arrays (FPGAs)”
2. LM2743 VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 1.0V, ILOAD = 15A, fSW = 300 kHz
30013016
3.
U1 TSSOP14 LM2743
C5 VCC 1 μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C8 820 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y821KXX
C9 33 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A330KAA
C10 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 100 μF 6.3V 1812 AVX 1812D107MAT
C14 100 μF 6.3V 1812 AVX 1812D107MAT
C15 470μF, 2.5V, 8 m , POScap Sanyo 2.5TPLF470M8
C16 470μF, 2.5V, 8 m , POScap Sanyo 2.5TPLF470M8
R1 VCC 10 0805 Vishay CRCW080510R0F
R2 97.6 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06039762F
www.national.com 8
A
N
-1
60
3
R3 30.9 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033092F
R4 2.32 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032321F
R5 2.37 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032371F
R6 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 15 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031502F
R8 PWGD 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R12 35.7 0603 Vishay CRCW060335R7F
R13 150 0603 Vishay CRCW06031500F
D1 , SOD-123 MBR0520LTI
D2 SMB Central Semi CMSH3-20M
L1 680 nH, 22Arms, 1.9m WE 744 313 068
Q1 MOSFET N-MOSFET,

fSW = 1MHz
* TAMBIENT = - 40°C 85°C
50 kHz 2 MHz LM274X
1MHz
MLCC MLCC
ESR ESL
LM2747
3. LM2747 VIN = 12V, VOUT = 1.2V, ILOAD = 9A, fSW = 1MHz
30013023
4.
U1 TSSOP14 LM2747
U2 5V, 500mA, SOT-223 LM2937IMP-5.0
C5 VCC 1μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZC105KAT
C7 12nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 2.7nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y272KXX
C9 47pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A470KAA
C10 0.1μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 1.5 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y152KXX
C12 22 μF 25V 1812 TDK C4532X7R1E226M
C14 22 μF 25V 1812 TDK C4532X7R1E226M
C15 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C16 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C17 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
A
N
-1603
C19 LDO 470 nF, 25V, 1206 Vishay VJ1206Y474KXXA
C20 LDO 22 μF, 6.3V, X5R, 1206, 20% AVX 12066D226MAT
R1 10 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0F
R2 24.9 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032492F
R3 5.36 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06035361F
R4 1 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031001F
R5 215 0603 Vishay CRCW06032150F
R6 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R8 PWGD 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F

-1603
LM274X
VIN = 3.0V 5.7V
VOUT = 3.3V
fSW = 250 kHz
ILOAD = 2.2A
* TAMBIENT = - 40°C 85°C
LM274X
4.
30013029
5.
U1 TSSOP14 LM2743
C5 VCC 1 μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZD105MAT
C7 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 33 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y333KXX
C9 330 pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A331KAA
C10 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 8.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y822KXX
C12 22 μF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C14 AL-Elec 220 μF, 10V Sanyo 10ME220WX
C15 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C16 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
C17 100μF, 4V, MLCC, X5R AVX 12104D107MAT
R1 VCC 10.0 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0J
R2 121 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031213F
R3 3.16 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R4 2.55 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032551F
SEPIC
4
SEPIC
www.national.com 14
A
N
-1
60
3
R5 36.5 0603 Vishay CRCW06033650F
R6 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
R7 2.22 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032221F
R8 PWGD 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
R11 100 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031003F
D1 , 5A 25V D-Pak Central Semi CSHD5-25L
D2 , SOD-123 MBR0520LTI

VIN = 5V
VDD = 1.8V
VTT = 0.9V
fSW = 500 kHz
ILOAD = 3A
* TAMBIENT = - 40°C 85°C
LM2744 0.5V
1.5V (DDR)
DDR2 SDRAM
5. DDR
30013038
6.
U1 TSSOP14 LM2744
C5 VCC 1 μF 10V 0805 AVX 0805ZD105MAT
C7 12 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y123KXX
C8 1.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y122KXX
C9 18pF 0603 Vishay VJ0603A180KAA
C10 0.1 μF 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXX
C11 2.2 nF 0603 Vishay VJ0603Y222KXX
C12 22 μF 10V 1210 AVX 1210ZD226MAT
C15 470μF, 2.5V, 12m , POScap Sanyo 2R5TPE470MC
R1 VCC 10.0 0603 Vishay CRCW060310R0J
R2 56.2 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06035622F
R3 28.7 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032872F
R4 3.16 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06033161F
R5 2.67 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06032671F
R6 10 k 0603 Vishay CRCW06031002F
DDR DDR2 VDD VTT